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Appendix 
 
Final Examination for our Law Students 
The Final Exam for the School of Law Students (LAW COURSES Only) will be held a week prior to the 
beginning of classes for Fall 2020 via the traditional means – supervised face-to-face examinations 
for each assigned course. In this way, we will ensure adherence and compliance to the very unique 
requirements and expectations of the CLE when they come to review our nascent law programs for 
accreditation. All Law Students will be returning to Campus a week earlier for their Final Exam 
week. The SOL Final Exam Schedule and when expected to be on campus will be communicated by 
our SOL Dean and the Registrar’s office. 
 
For students of Law, we appreciate that unlike other University programs and courses, most of you 
have close to 60-70% of your semester courses yet to be examined. And, with the risk associated 
with between 60 – 70% of the pending assessment for your assigned courses subjected to online or 
at home examinations or assessments unsupervised, the assessments will undoubtedly raise quality 
assurance queries from the CLE when they come to review our programs for accreditation.   
 
Thus, upon engagement and consultation with your Dean and your faculty, the SOL, like all our 
respective schools will proceed and complete the remaining aspects of your syllabuses, which is less 
than 15% at this point of the semester and join other colleagues across schools to adopt and 
harness digital platforms and services for learning delivery and engagements for each of your 
assigned courses. Thus, The SOL will complete the rest of the remaining course content in your 
syllabuses via online mode harnessing digital platforms and services such as the institutions’ 
CANVAS and/or ZOOM for learning engagements, ensuring that the remaining learning outcomes are 
adequately met.  
 
Commencement & Additional Notes to Graduating Seniors 
More updates on rescheduled dates of commencement and clearance requirements will be 
forthcoming from the Registrar’s office and directly from your Dean. However, the University will  
provide attestations to graduating seniors who fulfill the requirements for the degree. Be assured we 
are committed to provide the required support and periodic updates to all our graduating seniors. 
Once again, the rescheduled graduation dates will be communicated as soon as the COVID 19 
situation eases up and dates are firmed up in consultation with our Governing Council.  
 
Commencement 
Unfortunately, with the uncertain climate and the Federal Government guidance about large events, 
we have decided that it is in the best interest of the community, the students, and their families to 
postpone Commencement, originally planned for May 16, 2020. We are working on rescheduling the 
commencement for a later date.  Stay tuned for more information. 
 
Unfortunately, none of these decisions were easy to make, and we realize the significant impact they 
will have on our community. However, given the challenging times and first and foremost, the safety 
and health of our community, we felt it was important to make these decisions sooner rather than 
later. We appreciate the resilience of our community and know that we will all come together to 
support each other, and our students. 
 
Submission of Current Student Academic Performance Status Reports; Faculty were required to 
submit to the DAPQA and the Registrar, academic performance and grades (including raw scores) on 
completed assessments/examinations/projects for each of their courses  as of March 26, 2020, 
mapping the assigned grades to what is reflected on your respective course syllabus. We have also 



2 
 

requested that each of your faculty communicate this to you. Please follow up directly with the 
instructors of your enrolled courses. 
 
All students and Faculty are required to adhere to the adjusted schedule, communicated by the 
Registrar with online classes and learning engagements starting on March 30 and ending April 17. 
When classes end on April 17, all Faculty are required to submit grades for all students 
enrolled in their courses latest by May 1 after the final examinations are completed on April 24. 
 
Completion of Pending Course Requirements; Students who do not complete the pending 
requirements of their courses will receive an incomplete grade or a final grade based on their 
performance. We envisage that there might be scenarios where some few students will complain of 
limited access to internet connectivity, these students are required to take the initiative to 
immediately convey these issues to their instructors immediately and/or well ahead of time (for 
instance, not on the days of examinations for examination related cases, Chairperson of their 
departments (HODs) and Deans. We are also providing a list of Online Support Staff during this 
period See the appendix below. Students are strongly advised to also download recorded sessions 
of classes which will be shared by the Faculty to manage these scenarios and listen to them offline 
accordingly.  
 
Given that our School of Law (SOL) final examinations are to be written on resumption of the Fall 
2020 semester, all SOL Faculty will submit an incomplete grade for every student enrolled in their 
respective courses. Incomplete grades will be incomplete with the current academic performance of 
the students e.g. I/A, I/B, I/F etc.  However, the remaining aspects of the courses will be completed 
by the semester end date like all Schools. Only their Final exams will be pending.  Therefore, all 
students are hereby required to participate fully on all online learning engagements, sessions and 
assessments provided by your instructors for all your enrolled courses and online class sessions. 
Please note, the onus rest on you to communicate to your instructors challenges  in a timely and 
appropriate manner via email and as conveyed herewith. Please note, periodic policy guidelines and 
updates will be conveyed to all students enrolled in various courses by their respective Faculty, 
HODs and Deans via email or via CANVAS.   
 
Notes to Graduate Students (Masters and Doctoral) 
In addition to the highlighted requirements above for online classes and examinations, our graduate 
students are strongly advised to take advantage of this period to be in close contact via email with 
the officers of the School of Graduate Studies, instructors for enrolled courses and their respective 
coordinators for any challenges or queries. There will also be direct periodic updates from the Dean 
of the Graduate school.  All Doctoral (PhD) students must be in continuous engagements and contact 
with their supervisors remotely and use the time effectively and efficiently towards accelerating their 
research activities.  
 

 
Revised/Collapsed Spring 2020 Academic Calendar  
The rest of the Spring 2020 Academic Calendar has been collapsed as represented below: 
Classes: Monday, March 30 - Friday April 17, 2020 (three weeks) 
Final Exams: Monday, April 20 - Friday April 24, 2020 (one week) 
Final Grades: Due by 5pm on May 1, 2020 (after one Week) 
Online Classes and Engagements through the End of the Semester- April 17, 2020 
 

Employees Working Remotely 
AUN will extend the guidance for employees to work remotely effective Thursday, March 26, 
2020.  Further guidance will be provided periodically. 
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Undergraduate Admissions Open Houses, Information Sessions will be held virtually and through 
other platforms such as Television and Radio. Additional information about these events will be shared 
with the affected students, faculty, and staff soon by the Director of Admissions and University 
Relations.  
 

Refresher Training for Faculty on Online Learning Platforms; The Director of Academic Planning 
and Quality Assurance and his team already conducted a refresher course for Instructors across the 
campus, on these platforms and are available for individual further consultation and support to faculty 
and students during this period remotely.  
 

Support Teams in IT for Students and Faculty; During the current university locked down, all 
technology support will be provided remotely. If you require technical support, as an initial step, we 
ask that you directly contact the personnel for IT support as highlighted via the contact list highlighted 
below this note. 
 

Further, IT is also working on establishing additional support hotline to allow User Support 
Services staff to better assist you. For now, the hotline number to call is 0705 501 9838. 
The hotline will be active starting, March 30, at 8 a.m. If you are prompted to leave a 
voicemail message after calling the hotline, we encourage you to do so, because IT support 
will have someone actively monitoring those messages. You can expect to either receive a 
phone call or have a ticket created on your issue and follow up with you directly. 

 

IT Support Team 
Services Level 1 Support  Level 2 

● Learning Management Systems (CANVAS, ZOOM, 
MOODLE, ACTIVE PRESENTER) 

● OpenERP  
● Library System 
● E-books 
● CarePlus 

is.support@aun.edu.ng Dimeji Adegbenro  
0816 427 4303 
0802 625 7856 
Nasiru Yakubu  
0805 703 2980 

● Hardware 
● System Software 

(Operating system, MS-Office Package, Antivirus etc. 
● Domain Password 
● Email Password 
● Network Connectivity 

it.support@aun.edu.ng Andrew Abaye  
0807 209 1976 
Dogara Williams  
0705 501 9838 
Abdul Murtala  
0805 200 1153 

AUN Library Services 
Although our library will be closed effective March 26, 2020,.our library staff will be working remotely 
and will provide guidance for our learning community to access online available array of digital 
reading materials, access to e-book catalogues openly accessible. The library will respond to 
students and faculty inquiries via email and will answer or return calls when necessary. In addition, 
they will be emailing to students and faculty phone contact information and updates of newest 
resources (including their login credentials) as they become available (please refer to the appendix for 
the ones currently available).  
 

The University Library while anticipating the possible closure of the University has allowed students 
to borrow hard copy books for the duration of the closure – Undergraduates (3), Graduating seniors 
(5) and graduate students (10), making free e-books and e-journal articles in various subjects 
available for students to copy from the Library computers for home use and providing contact 
information of Library staff members.  
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University Library Support Team 
Name of Staff  Mail Address Phone Number 
Benson Ali benson@aun.edu.ng 08056200147 
Abigail Dauda abigail.dauda@aun.edu.ng 08052266624 
Sugabsen Martins sugabsen.martins@aun.edu.ng 08050486097 
Sunday Ben ben@aun.edu.ng 08057202980 
Danjuma Penisum danjuma.penisum@aun.edu.ng 08077900138 
Sunday A. Sambo sambo.s@aun.edu.ng 080560 7924 

Current Available Library Resources 

Database/ 
Provider 

Resources Manner of 
Access 

How to Access 

ProQuest 
(Ebrary) 

Ebooks in all 
disciplines 

Log in with Student 
ID number 

Go to> - library.aun.edu.ng – click on Databases – then 
click on – Ebrary- Log in with your AUN ID and browse 

Research4LifeL: 
HINARI, OARE, 
AGORA, 
GOALI, ARDI 

E-journal 
articles on 
Environment, 
Law, 
science, 
Agriculture  

Use ne password 
for any of the 
collections. 

Username: NIE 177 
Password: 82980  

Springer Nature Current E- 
research 
articles on 
COVID-19 

Springernature.com 
then SARS-COV-2 
and COVID-19 read 
articles 

You may register for Nature Newsletter from the Website 

Taylor and 
Francis                

Selected E-
books 

 https://www.taylorfrancis.com/search?key=&isFullAccessOnly=true  

Online Learning Mentors/Advisors Support Team 

 SN NAME EMAIL PHONE 
NUMBER 

1 Afeez Bakare  afeez.bakare@aun.edu.ng 07065635451 
2 Aminu Musa aminu.musa@aun.edu.ng 08069201788 
3 Francisca Ugwu francisca.ugwu@aun.edu.ng 08071393216 
4 Hannah Paku  hannah.paku@aun.edu.ng 08071691523 
5 Isaac Abiodun  isaac.abiodun@aun.edu.ng 07055020094 
6 Kuna Isa  kuna.isa@aun.edu.ng 07030737698 
7 Margaret Etuk  margaret.etuk@aun.edu.ng 08072091947 
8 Michael Kane  michael.kane@aun.edu.ng 07035111633 
9 Nsikan Eddy  nsikan.eddy@aun.edu.ng 08150605022 
10 Onyebuchi Noshiri onyebuchi.noshiri@aun.edu.ng 08116549707 
11 Patrick Eze  patrick.eze@aun.edu.ng 08063521977 
12 Rabi Abubakar  rabi.abubakar@aun.edu.ng 08034511611 
13 Rukayat Jimoh  Rukayat.jimoh@aun.edu.ng 08052001094 
14 Theophilus Paya  paya.theophilus@aun.edu.ng 08150605041 
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15 Umar Abubakar abubakar.umar@aun.edu.ng 08116549760 
16 Okonkwo Chika okonkwo.chika@aun.edu.ng 08075210387 
17 Abigail Odeta  abigail.odeta@aun.edu.ng 08107675973 
18 Mohammad Babaiyali mohammad.babaiyali@aun.edu.ng 08065910101 
19 Victor Igberaese    victor.igberaese@aun.edu.ng 08081337623 
20 Alpine Pine alpine.pine@aun.edu.ng 08116549715 
21 Adamu Umar adamu.umar@aun.edu.ng 08037703221 
22 Mson Pue mson.pue@aun.edu.ng 08059705555 
23 Abah John john.abah@aun.edu.ng 08076091429 
24 Sibo Febel sibo.febel@aun.edu.ng 07057716529 
25 Jemilat Oladunni jemilat.azeez@aun.edu.ng 08058128684 
26 Jennifer Nwanagwu jennifer.nwanagu@aun.edu.ng 08056048692 
27 Christiana Itinam christiana.itinam@aun.edu.ng 08050474505 
28 Sumayya Sabo sabo.su@aun.edu.ng 07055106033 
29 Lovelyn.Ekeuda lovelyn.ekeuda@aun.edu.ng 08071393218 
30 Felix Babalola olalekan.babalola@aun.edu.ng 08050484348 
31 Emmanuel Elijah emmanuel.elijah@aun.edu.ng 07055107434 
32 Vincent Joseph vincent.joseph@aun.edu.ng 08118667227 
33 Florence Solomon florence.solomon@aun.edu.ng 08075493253 
34 David J. Haruna haruna.d@aun.edu.ng 08059916405 
35 Emmanuel Peter emmanuel.peter@aun.edu.ng 08050485379 
36 Mai-Chindo H. harisu@aun.edu.ng 08054400126 
37 Hauwa Abubakar abubakar.h@aun.edu.ng 08057033112 
38 Sampson Igbinoba sampson.igbinoba@aun.edu.ng 08056011336 
39 Ussah Daniel ussah.daniel@aun.edu.ng 07057716465 
40 Glory A. Ikechukwu glory.onuobia@aun.edu.ng 08057161906 
41 Arfat Sabo arfat.sabo@aun.edu.ng 08118667235 
42 Haruna Tafida haruna.idris@aun.edu.ng 08118667249 
43 Karin Rheeder karin.rheeder@aun.edu.ng 08075493247 
44 Sarah Bitrus sarah.bitrus@aun.edu.ng 08059951185 
45 Joshua Atteh joshua.atteh@aun.edu.ng 08057121440 
46 Victor Omonijo victor.omonijo@aun.edu.ng 08050485338 
47 Ogechi Dan-Okereke ogechi.danokereke@aun.edu.ng 08118667258 
48 Nicholas Achoda achoda.achoda@aun.edu.ng 08058128601 
49 Jelena Zivkovic jelena.zivkovic@aun.edu.ng 08077093150 
50 Victor Edem victor.edem@aun.edu.ng 08055026923 
51 Rita Agbo rita.agbo@aun.edu.ng 07054492275 
52 Balteh Murtala balteh.m@aun.edu.ng 08052266398 
53 Oluchi Omoko Abazie abazie@aun.edu.ng 08056200091 
54 Enoh Obindu enoh.obindu@aun.edu.ng 08150902100 
55 Shittu Ayodeji shittu.ayodeji@aun.edu.ng 08056200009 
56 Cosmas Izuchukwu Chigbo cosmas.izuchigbo@aun.edu.ng 08150605047 
57 Muhammad Nur Ismail muhammad.ismail@aun.edu,ng 08059801302 
58 Yvonne Okoro yvonne.okoro@aun.edu.ng 08159692478 
59 Abigail Dauda abigail.dauda@aun.edu.ng 08052266624 
60 Danjuma Penisum danjuma.penisum@aun.edu.ng 08077900138 
61 Yakubu Ayuba yakubu@aun.edu.ng 08057160908 

 


